

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SIXTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE

### 1895.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1895.

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1895.

ELLSWORTH STREET RAILWAY-HORACE PURINTON.

Снар. 81

#### Chapter 81.

An Act to extend the charter of the Ellsworth Street Railway Company, and to authorize its construction across navigable tide waters.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended for two years. SECT. 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Ellsworth Street Railway Company which were granted by chapter three hundred and ninety-one of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, as extended and enlarged by chapter five hundred fifteen of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said acts, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said acts, to be exercised in the same manner, and for the same purposes as specified in said acts.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1895.

#### Chapter 82.

An Act to authorize Horace Purinton, his associates, heirs and assigns to build and maintain a wharf in the Kennebec river in the city of Augusta.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Horace Purinton, his associates, heirs and assigns are hereby authorized and empowered to extend, construct and maintain a wharf to the deep channel in the waters of the Kennebec river, ou his shore front in the city of Augusta.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 25, 1895.

H. Purinton, et als., authorized to maintain wharf in Augusta.